aACE Software

Walk-Through for Pricing and Rate Cards
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This guide explains how to work with pricing and rate cards. It is intended for beginning
users.

aACE allows you to work with line item code (LIC) pricing and rate card structures. Simple
LIC setup will show you how pricing appears on an order, which you can then test and
manage. Pricing structure can increase in complexity as you customize various parts of an
LIC. This guide demonstrates several aACE settings and summarizes how the changes affect
the order pricing that the end user sees.

Standard Pricing Set Up

The typical process for setting pricing includes four steps:

1. Set up pricing on your LIC record
2. Setuprate card

3. Set up volume discounts
4. Link LIC to rate card

Note: You can create new records in your aACE system at each step in this process.

1. Set Up Pricing for an LIC

Navigate from Main Menu > Inventory > Line Item Codes.

Click New > Item.

Enter the required initial information (e.g. Code, Description, and Type).
Click Save.

At the prompt to activate the LIC, click Not Yet.

Click the LIC record's Setup tab, then click Edit.

Enter the pricing information, including Rate Type and Rate Value.
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eoe Line Item Codes B
Code: T4PC | Test for Pricing Calculations AcTIvE @
Tteim ) Setup 1 Motice £ Tasks [G Emails B4 Docs
Accounting Setup Unit Info
Revenue Account > Cost Accout = Rate Type Rate Value VIS Price Proc Case Cry  UOH UPC HTS.
4001 | Uncategorized T 5001 | Uneategorized Fixed Price 100.00 V 100.00
Departmant = TP T Comm Valug VTS : Sake Case Oy UOM GTIN ECCN
Mot Applicable
Preferances These seftings impact behavior Mroughout the systan, Plaase Consult ihe SACE kncwiedge base for sditional infe. Finance & Accounting Additional Info
Sales Entry Auto-Updates
w Show in Code drop-down list for orders, quotes and involces. Dessble updates for Product Description and Unit Cost
o Print bry defauit. Upsdae the estimated cost rate to aversge of recent purchases
A on purchasing activity wikhin this last rumber of days:
Exclucie customer discount Recard Access
Enable tax autormation. Tax code: Accessitie to al offices.
Accessibie to selected offices anly.
| Enabie cutgoing shipments in Orders.
Dwop ship by defaull. Owersight Notifications
o Special order by defaul, Send notice when an order or PO s opened.
Do Nt Crsat @ sul-assemEty job. Send notice if scld with margin less than:
Barcode Scanning
Barende input: TapC
. ot (I

8. Click Save.
9. At the prompt to activate the LIC, this time click Activate.

Verify the LIC Pricing on a Test Order

1. Navigate from Main Menu > Order Management > Orders.

2. Click New > Sales.

3. Leave the Customer field blank to prevent any customer-specific pricing from affecting
the test order. In the Order Items section, enter the code for your LIC.
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'soe Orders 8
Order: 60038 02/08/23 - renpinG ()
Sales Drder Notices Tasks Emiaks &4 Docs &
SALES-INVENTORY
Bill To o Ship To End Customer +* Comments and Next Steps
Bl To > B 9 Customer PO # Ship Te = B 9 shpTie Ship Dabe
Complete  02/10/23
* Disc 3 Trwwpnitory Bir Blind
0%
B Term Shipping Terms
Description Additional Info et Smp Next Step Date
" & -
Desscription Inventory Bin wiry .

1 Test for Pricing Calculations

100,00 100% o0

Subtotal 100.00 & 100%
Adjustrment 0.00
Total 100,00 100%
Sales Billing Fulfillment Shipping

. - Shipping 121 [T
Qrder Type Payment Acoount Recurring Trarsaction » Currency Ewchange Rate T“ {M} olm i
Sales Grand Total 100.00  100%
# Dopi Al-Dev | Asgn By SH \| AsgnTe SH | Tracking Status Quoke Carcel m

4

4. Confirm that the correct Unit Price displays.
5. Cancel the test order.

2.Set Up a Rate Card

Setting pricing at the rate card General Info section allows you to set a flat discount
percentage without having to worry about price updates on individual LICs.

1. Navigate from Main Menu > Order Setup > Rate Cards.

2. Create a new rate card (httpy//aaces.knowledgeowl.com/help/create-a-rate-card), DUt leave the Line Item
Code Types and Rate Card Items empty for now.
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Rate Card: T4PC_RateCard01

| matecard Details |

Rate Cards

T4PC-01

Mobices

PENDING ()

Tasks [G Emalls 4 Docs &

Rate Valse W05 Commission Type

Mot Applicable

Typa Notes.

Rate Card Items  Fiter by Code Trpe

Code Description Type

3. Click Save and Activate.

Commission Value VOS5 5tart Date

Customer Bl Code | Tem Description Defaul

Verify the Rate Card on a Test Order

End Dt

JE Rate Typa

Rate Type

Description

Eratie rate card sutomation || @

Fate Valug VDS Default Comen Typs Commen Vakst VOS o

Rate Value VDS Defgull Coeren Type Cormem Value VOS5 X

Create another test sales order. Assign your new rate card and add your LIC with a quantity
of 1. The LIC price should remain as specified on the LIC record because it is not linked to the

rate card yet.
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Order: 60003 02/09/23  eenome O

Sales Order Motices Tasks G Emaills & Docs &
SALES-INVENTORY

Bill Te: * Ship To End Customer + _ Comments and Next Steps
Bl Te: > B @ Custome PO # Ship To » B 9 shio Type Ships Dabe
Complete 02713423
Irvemniory Bin Elind
Sh 5
Description Additional Info Next Step Next Step Date
a - (m|
L 4 o

Descrpbon Invertory Bin Inviry Als  Upgs Opts

i
8
ﬁ:
|
~
liid

Subtotal 0.00 @ 0%
Adjustment 0.00
Total 0.00 0%
Sales Billing Fulfillment Shipping
) ; - - Shipping .00 .00 &

Drder Type Faryment Acoourd Recurring Transaction > Currerncy Exchange Rate Tax (Reguired) 000

Sales Grand Total 0.00 ]

#  Dept Al-Dev % Asgn By SH 1 AsgnTe SH 1, Tracking Stabus Quote Cancel m

After confirming that the correct unit price displays, cancel the test order.

3.Set Up a Volume Discount

Navigate back to your LIC record.

Click the Setup tab, then click Edit.

Click the VDS ( W ) icon next to the Rate Value field.
Mark the flag to activate the volume discount.

H LR

This activates the fields where you can specify quantity ranges and discount amounts.
5. Specify a volume discount setup (http://aaceéknowledgeowl.com/help/working-with-volume-discount-pricing) (VDS)
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Volume Discount Setup g

Setup _ o +| Apply Volume Discount

Quantity Range Discount Amount

N 20 Enter Quantity Ranges, starting from the smallest quantity that can be

sofd, up to the maximum (usually 1-to-infinity). Each row is per discount
tier (e.g. 1-10 @ 59%, 11-20 @ 6%, 21+ @ 7%). Make sure the entire
guantity spectrum is represented here with NO gaps.

Sample Quantity Ranges:
“Less than 5% “6-10", "11 to 20" "21 thru 25°, “26...30" "31 on®, "31+"
"=31% "sub 1000", "above 1000", "100"

Sample Discount Amounts:
"5.50': "2&: "15%"

Tester

Quantity Base Price Unit Discount Unit Price
2 100.00 BN 20.00 80.00

s (EED

6. Click Save and Save.
Note: The VDS ( v ) icon is now highlighted green.

Verify the VDS Pricing on a Test Order

Create another order and add your LIC with a quantity that will trigger your volume

discount settings. aACE automatically applies the volume discount and adjusts the unit
price:

Powered by aACE | 6



aACE Software

[ ] [ ] Orders
Order: 60037 02/08/23 - eenome O
Sales Drder Hotices Tasks B Emails i

SALES-INVENTORY

Bill To + Ship To End Customer +* Comments and Next Steps
Bl To > B Q@ cCustomer PO # Ship To = B e = p Type Ship Date
Complete  02/10/2%
Ral ard Diisg 9 Trveniory Bin Eling
[
i Terr Shipy
Description Additional Info Hext Step Next Step Date
- E
¥ W
Order Items
Code Descrpbon Inventory Bin Irtry  Als Upgs Opts Tok Margin
- TARC 1 Test for Pricing Calculations + = 16000 100% o °
Subtotal 0.00 @ 0%
Adjustment 0.00
Total 0.00 ]
Sales Billing Fulfillment Shipping
. - - - Shipping 0.00 Q00 A

Order Type Payment Account Recurring Transaction » Currency Excharge Rate Tax (Required) 000

Sales Grand Total 0.00 ]

# Dept Al-Dev 3 Asgn By 5H 1| AsgnTe SH L, Tracking Status  Quote Carcel m

After confirming that the correct Unit Price displays, cancel the test order.

4. Link the Rate Card to the LIC

Navigate back to your LIC and edit it. Display the Custom Prices tab

https://aaceé.knowledgeowl.com/help/creating-rate-cards#LinkRCtoLICRecord), then link the Rate Card you Created,
leaving the Default checkbox marked. The discount you specified on the rate card displays:

Powered by aACE | 7


https://aace6.knowledgeowl.com/help/creating-rate-cards#LinkRCtoLICRecord
https://aace6.knowledgeowl.com/help/creating-rate-cards#LinkRCtoLICRecord

aACE Software

aoe Line ltem Codes B
Code: T4PC Test for Pricing Calculations ACTIVE @
| mem | setwp 1 Notice Tashs[i  Emalsi@ Do
General Info Unit Info Default Value for Order Item Addt'l Info
Type Est Uinit Cost Price Met Wt Gross Wi L W i Est Ship Cest "
Mist 0.00 100.00 0.00
Manulacturer Mir Fart # HSRP 5K MOG Sai Caser Oy LIOM
0.00
lom Prices (1) | Vendors  Offices (6)  Photos
Defait Rate Type Corren Valoe VOS5 X
> T4PC_RateCard0l (T4PC-01) 1| o Discount % x -

Be sure to save your changes.

Note: After you link a rate card to an LIC, aACE will automatically transfer updates of pricing
details on the rate card to the LIC record's Custom Prices tab.

Verify the Rate Card Pricing on a Test Order

Create afourth test order. Again assign your rate card and LIC with a quantity of one. The
price is now adjusted by the discount specified on the rate card.
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aoe Orders B
Order: 60004 02/09/23 = penoine O
Sales Order Motices Tasks B Emalls & Docs
SALES-INVENTORY
Bill Te: * Ship To End Customer + Comments and Next Steps
B @ custome PO & Ship To » B 9 Shio Type

Complete 02713723
Ireentory B Bind

Description Additional Info Next Step Next Step Date
a -

ol Margin A
5000 100% R °

Descrpbon Invertory B
L Test for Pricing Calculations + =+ 1 +

Subtotal 0.00 %
Adjustment 0.00
- A Total 0.00 0%
Sales Billing Fulfillment Shipping
: Shipping .00 Q00 &
Order Type Faryment Account Recurring Transaction > Currency Exchange Rats Tax (Reguired) 0.00 A
5 Grand Total 0.00 0%
#  Dopi Al-Dwv Asgn By SH L hsgnTo 5H | Tracking Status Quote Cancal m

Change the Quantity on the test order to 2. The unit price remains the same. This is because
the rate card discount precludes the volume discount.

After confirming that the correct unit price displays, cancel the test order.

Additional Custom Pricing Features

You can have LICs that are linked to a rate card, but which use pricing details different from
that rate card. At the LIC's tab for Custom Prices, edit the rate card line and clear the
Default flag:
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Line Item Codes

Code: CLT-BoiseC-VS-IvI2650 Cross-laminated Timber - Boise Cascade Versa-Stud LVL

Aactive @
Item Motices Tasks B Emails i Docs i
General Info Unit Info Default Value for Order Ttem Addt’| Info
Type Est Linik Cost Price et Wit Gross W L W H P Cor "
Framing Supplies 100.00 100.00 a 55 15 0.00
Manulachurer Mi'r Part & MSREP ¥ MOG Sake Case Oty UOM
Bolse Cascade 0.00
Options | Custom Prices (1) | WVendors Offices
Rate Card Rate Value VS Price | Defouk  Comm Type C s X
- Rate Card for VDS+ Test (RC-VDS-TST) 00 WV 20000 & Not Applicable x

After you clear the Default flag, you can configure new pricing details on the LIC. aACE
automatically transfers any changes here to the rate card as well.

The following sections show some of the most common pricing configurations.

LIC-Specific Fixed Price

With the Rate Type set to Fixed Price, the LIC will apply the Rate Value you specify here
when you add both the rate card and the LIC on an order.
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aoe Line ltem Codes B
Code: T4PC Test for Pricing Calculations ACTIVE @
| mem | setwp 1 Notice Tashs[i  Emalsi@ Do

General Info Unit Info Default Value for Order Item Addt'l Info

Type: Est Uit Ciost Price et Wt Gross Wt L w [Est Ship Cest s

Mist 0.00 100.00 0.00

Manulacturer Mir Fart # HSRP 5K MOG Sai Caser Oy LIOM

0.00
Options | Custom Prices (1) | Vendors  Offices (5) _ Photn

Rate Card Price  Defauk Comm Type Corren Vakse VCS X0

> T4PC_RateCardl (T4PC-01) 2500 W Not Applicable x "
+ Cancal S

LIC-Specific Percentage Discount

With the Rate Type set to Discount / Markup / Margin % and a Rate Value specifying the

percentage, aACE will calculate the price accordingly when you add both the rate card and
the LIC on an order.
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Line Item Codes

Code: CLT-BoiseC-VS-IvI2650 Cross-laminated Timber - Boise Cascade Versa-Stud LVL SP active @
| mem | setwp Hotices Tashs[i  Emalsi@ Do

General Info Unit Info Default Value for Order Item Addt'l Info

Type: Est Linit Cost et Wt Gross Wt L w Est Ship Cost s
Framing Supplies 100.00 8 55 15 0.00

Manulacturer Mir Fart # 5K MOG Sai Caser Oy LIOM

Boise Cascade

Options | Custom Prices (1) | WVendors
Rate Card Corren Vakse VCS X0
> Rate Card for VOS+ Test (RC-VDS-TST) x "

LIC-Specific Volume Discount

With the VDS button on the LIC record, you can open the VDS popup and specify volume
discounts for this LIC (as described above). The VDS settings you specify apply when you
add both the rate card and the LIC on an order.
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L] L Line item Codes 2]

Code: CLT-BoiseC-VS-IvI2650 Cross-laminated Timber - Boise Cascade Versa-Stud LVL SP ACTIVE @

| It | Hobices Tasks 5 Emails Docs &
General Info Unit Info Default Value for Order Item Addt'l Info

Type Est Uit Cost Price NEtWE  Gross WE 1 W - Est Ship Cost e
Framing Supplies 100.00 100.00 8 55 LS 0.00

tanufacturer Mfr Fart # HERP SKU MOQ  Sde Case QRy UOM

Boise Cascade 0.00

Options Custom Prices (1) Vendors Offices Photos
Rate Card Default Rate Type Rate % Price Default Comm Type Cormm Value VOS5 X
* Rate Card for VD5+ Test (RC-VDS-TST) 4 Fived Price ! 000 ¥ Not Applicable x "

Pricing Details to Remember

e Rate cards can have many LICs and an LIC can be included on many rate cards.

e Onarate card record, the Rate Card Items section looks at the same data table as the
LIC's record Custom Pricing section. The data is identical; just framed from different
perspectives.

e |farate cardis specified on an order and an LIC on the order is linked to that rate card,
the rate card pricing logic takes precedence (i.e. custom pricing).

Note: This can either be "Default" or overridden with custom logic.

e |f arate cardis specified on an order and an LIC on the order is not linked to that rate
card, the LIC pricing logic takes precedence.

¢ Client discounts are taken into consideration dfter all the above have been considered.
For example, an order can have a rate card discount, a volume discount, and a client
discount all at the same time.

¢ Pricing logic does not 'cross levels'. For example, the rate at the order will not both apply
arate from the rate card item and also apply a volume discount set on the LIC.

Note: To see how aACE applies multiple discounts, read our guide on assigning

customer discounts https://aaceé.knowledgeowl.com/help/assigning-customer-discounts).

If you need additional help to create a pricing structure not covered in this walkthrough,
contact aACE Support at the number listed on Getting Started with aACE Support
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(http://aaceé.knowledgeowl.com/help/getting-started-with-aace-support).
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